

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PROFESSIONAL, INC. d/b/a
PROFESSIONALS AUTO BODY,

Plaintiff,

v.

FIRST CHOICE AUTO INSURANCE
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:14-md-02557-GAP-EJK

Case No. 6:18-cv-06023-GAP-TBS

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. The Complaint Violates Rule 8’s Pleading Standard 4

i. Plaintiff’s Voluminous Exhibits Cannot Be Used to Circumvent Rule 8’s “Short and Plain Statement” Requirement..... 4

ii. The Improper Use of Shotgun Pleading Mandates Dismissal 5

B. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim on Behalf of Any Party, Under Any Presented Theory 6

i. Plaintiff’s Claims of Quantum Meruit (Count I) and Unjust Enrichment (Count II) Fail for the Same Reasons Already Determined by this Court.. 6

ii. The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Contract with Defendants, Let Alone Breach (Count III)..... 9

iii. Plaintiff’s Bad Faith Claim is Wholly Conclusory (Count IV) 10

iv. Plaintiff’s Claim for Intentional Interference with Business is Untenable (Count V) 13

C. Plaintiff’s Tort Claims Are Barred by *Res Judicata* with Respect to Certain Defendants 16

D. Plaintiff’s Complaint Should be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) for Improper Claim Splitting 17

i. The *Professionals* Complaint Involves the Same Parties and Privies as the Prior *Alliance* Action 18

ii. The *Professionals* Case and the in the Other Cases in the MDL, Including *Alliance*, are Based on the Same Nucleus of Operative Fact..... 19

E. Defendants Are Impermissibly Joined and Severance is Appropriate..... 22

i. Plaintiff’s Claims Against Each Defendant Arise Out of Many Different Transactions and Seek Individual Relief 23

ii. Severance Will Not Affect this Court’s Jurisdiction over Professionals’ Claims Against Certain Defendants..... 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & E Auto Body, Inc. v. 21st Century Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 12867010 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Alliance of Automotive Service Providers, Inc. et al. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. et al.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-6008-GAP-EJK (M.D. Fla.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ash v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 932 A.2d 877 (Pa. 2007).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Atiyeh v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Auto. Alignment & Body Serv., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 953 F.3d 707 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 17
<i>In re Auto Body Shop Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 4887882 (M.D. Fla. June 3, 2015).....	2, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bissett v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 487 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....	9
<i>Catron v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 658 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Chemtech Int’l, Inc. v. Chem. Injection Techs., Inc.</i> , 170 F. App’x 805 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Christo v. Padgett</i> , 223 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>ClubCom, Inc. v. Captive Media, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 249446 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2009).....	14
<i>Cohen v. DeLong</i> , 369 F. App’x 953 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5

Crawford Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Com.,
585 Pa. 131 (2005).....7, 10

E. Rockhill Twp. v. Richard E. Pierson Materials Corp.,
386 F. Supp. 3d 493 (E.D. Pa. 2019)15

Eley v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 294031 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2011).....12

Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Jones,
739 F. Supp. 2d 746 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....11

Fitzgerald v. Dep’t of Corr.,
2007 WL 951861 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 26, 2007).....5

Geesey v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
135 F. Supp. 3d 332 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....10

Hoffman v. BBVA Compass,
2017 WL 11084354 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2017)5

Hogan v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....4

iRecycleNow.com v. Starr Indem. & Liab. Co.,
674 F. App’x 161 (3d Cir. 2017)7, 8

James River Ins. Co. v. Ground Down Eng’g, Inc.,
540 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008)3

Magluta v. Samples,
256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001)5

Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe,
923 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....24

McDonough v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
365 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Pa. 2019)11, 12

Mozzo v. Progressive Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 56740 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2015).....11

Pellegrino v. Epic Games, Inc.,
2020 WL 1531867 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....7

Prof’l, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 10812141 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2018).....14, 15

Quality Auto Painting Ctr. of Roselle, Inc. v. State Farm Indem. Co.,
917 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2019)6

Ray Angelini, Inc. v. SEC BESD Solar One, LLC,
2011 WL 5869906 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011)9

Rumbough v. Comenity Capital Bank,
748 F. App’x 253 (11th Cir. 2018)20, 22

Simon Prop. Grp., Inc. v. Palombaro,
682 F. Supp. 2d 508 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....13, 15

Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
506 F. App’x 133 (3d Cir. 2012)12

Strutz v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
609 A.2d 569 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....11

Swindell v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.,
178 F. App’x 989 (11th Cir. 2006)16

Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.,
77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996), *abrogated on other grounds*24

Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Osting-Schwinn,
613 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2010)24

United States v. Klausner Lumber One, LLC,
2016 WL 7366891 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2016).....4

Valley Forge Convention & Visitors Bureau v. Visitor’s Servs., Inc.,
28 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Pa. 1998)15

Vanover v. NCO Fin. Servs., Inc.,
857 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2017)17, 18, 21

Watkins v. City of Lauderhill Police,
2018 WL 10246972 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2018)21

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Office,
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)5, 6

Wilson v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 787 (E.D. Pa. 2014)7

Windsor Sec., Inc. v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,
986 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1993).....14, 15

Yellow Pages Photos, Inc. v. Dex Media, Inc.,
2019 WL 2247701 (M.D. Fla. May 24, 2019).....17, 19, 21, 22

Statutes

63 P.S. § 86012
63 P.S. § 861(d)13
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 5524(3)16
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 837110, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....25

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....1, 2, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 11, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2).....3, 22, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 213, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts section 76714, 15
